

Harish Kumar Vs. State of Himachal Pradesh & others.

Item No. S-1

CWPIL No. 121 of 2025

25.11.2025. Present: Mr. Sunil Kumar, Advocate for Mr. Mohan Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

In pursuance to the last order, record of CWP No. 16920 of 2025, titled as ***School Management Committee Vs. State of Himachal Pradesh & others***, has been tagged, which would go on to show that prayer was made to quash the Notification dated 17.08.2024 (Annexure P-2), i.e. Guidelines for the shifting of existing students, teaching & non-teaching staff, office record, infrastructure etc. in respect of merged GPS/GCPS/GMS and de-notified GPS/GCPS/GMS. The writ petition had been filed on behalf of the School Management Committee GPS Jervi, through its President, by the same Counsel, which had been dismissed vide order dated 18.11.2025. Now, the memorandum dated 06.11.2025 (Annexure P-5) has been challenged by way of the present petition.

Compliance of order dated 21.11.2025, regarding placing on record the translated copies of Annexure P-5, be made by the next date.

List on **03.12.2025.**

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice.

(Jiya Lal Bhardwaj)
Judge

November 25, 2025
(hemlata)