

(Item D-2)

Harish Kumar vs. State of H.P and others

CWPIL No.121 of 2025

03.12.2025

Present: Mr.Mohan Sharma, Advocate for the petitioner.

Mr.Sidharth Jalta, Deputy Advocate General for the respondents.

In paragraph 5 of the petition, it has specifically been mentioned that the petitioner is aggrieved person as his children are studying in GPS Jervi in Pre-Nursery and 1st Class, though the petition has been filed by way of Public Interest Litigation. Thus, it is apparent that the petitioner has personal interest and the petition may not be maintainable in the present form.

Even otherwise, as per instructions dated 02.12.2025 issued by the Director, Elementary Education, Himachal Pradesh, it has been mentioned that only four students, as such, who have been enrolled in GPS Jervi who have now been shifted to GCPS Shakra. There are 14 children in GCPS, Shakra and number of children would go to 18 after merger of both the schools.

Counsel for the petitioner is not even in a position to point out as to out of four children, the petitioner is father of which of the children. He prays for time to have necessary instructions by the next date.

To come up on 9th December, 2025.

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

December 03, 2025
(naveen)

(Jiya Lal Bhardwaj)
Judge